The Bharat Scouts and Guides

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370724,23378667

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, **INDIAN UNION**



Circular No.: 141/2020

: 20th October. 2020 Date

SUB: Bye-Laws of the State Associations – reg.

Dear Sir/Madam,

As you are aware of the recent amendments in Rules of the Bharat Scouts and Guides is unanimously approved by the National Council in its 64th General Meeting held on 24th November, 2019 and the same was circulated vide this office letter no. D-1-3-1/098/2020-21 dated 07-05-2020. The amendments are incorporated in the Rules Book of the Bharat Scouts and Guides and the draft incorporated rules was circulated to all the State Associations vide NHQ Circular no. 138/2020 dated 09-10-2020 for observations/suggestions if any, so that the book may be sent for final drafting to facilitate the State Associations for their reference.

In view of the amendments in Rules, the State Associations are requested to submit their amended draft State Bye-Laws to the National Headquarters for the approval of the Hon'ble Chief National Commissioner.

Please ensure that all the forthcoming elections of the Office Bearers from Local Council to State Council will be conducted as per the new amendments in the Rules of the Association.

Thanking you with regards,

Yours Sincerely,

DIRECTOR

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi – 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector-62, Noida-201309, Uttar Pradesh.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club with a request to take necessary action.